an appropriation to be made for that purpose. Reasonable attorney’s fees, for purposes of this section, may not exceed an hourly
rate greater than the rate charged by the Attorney General at the time the award is made, and may not exceed an aggregate amount
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). This subdivision shall not apply if a public entity has provided for the defense of this civil
action pursuant to Section 995 of the Government Code. This subdivision shall also not apply if an owner or public entity has been
provided a legal defense by the state pursuant to any contract or other legal obligation.